

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH REVIEW COMMISSION

SECRETARY OF LABOR,
Complainant,

v.

WAL-MART STORES, INC.,
Respondent.

OSHRC Docket No. 09-1013

OPENING BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Baruch A. Fellner
Jason C. Schwartz
Scott P. Martin
Daniel P. Rathbun
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
(202) 467-0539 (facsimile)

Counsel for Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. Respondent’s Blitz Day Events From 2005 Through 2007 Occurred Without Serious Incident	3
B. Respondent Tailored Its Preparations For Blitz Day 2008 To Address The Minor Problems From Previous Years	5
C. Prior To The Opening, The Store Took Reasonable Steps To Address An Increasingly Unruly Crowd.....	7
D. When The Store Opened, The Crowd Remained Unruly And Uncontrollable.....	10
E. The 2009 Day-After-Thanksgiving Sale Was Unlike Previous Years’ Events	11
F. The Secretary’s Citation And Judge Rooney’s Decision.....	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
ARGUMENT	14
I. The Secretary Failed To Prove That Wal-Mart’s Safety Precautions Were Inadequate	14
II. The Secretary Failed To Establish A Violation Of The General Duty Clause.....	19
A. Wal-Mart Did Not Expose Its Employees To Any Hazard	19
1. The Secretary Did Not Adduce Any Evidence That Crowds Are A Workplace Hazard Either For Wal-Mart Or For The Retail Industry As A Whole.....	20
2. The Unruly And Unexpected Behavior Of The Blitz Day 2008 Crowd Cannot Constitute A Workplace Hazard.....	22
3. The Secretary Did Not Show That Employees Were In An Ascertainable “Zone of Danger”	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	<u>Page</u>
B. The Secretary Failed To Prove That Wal-Mart Recognized The Hazard.....	25
1. The Absence Of Retail Industry Recognition Undermines The Finding That The Store Had Actual Knowledge Of The Supposed Hazard Posed By Crowds Of Retail Shoppers.....	26
2. The Minor Incidents From Previous Years Did Not Put The Store On Notice Of The Supposed Hazard.....	28
3. The Events Of Blitz Day 2008 Cannot Themselves Provide “Actual Notice” Of The Supposed Hazard.....	30
C. The Supposed Hazard Was Not Likely To Cause Serious Injury Or Death.....	31
D. The Secretary Has Not Shown Feasible Or Effective Means Of Abating The Supposed Hazard	33
1. The Record Contains No Evidence Regarding The Feasibility Or Effectiveness Of “Crowd Management”	34
2. Wal-Mart’s “Own Measures” Do Not Establish The Feasibility Or Effectiveness Of Abatement	38
3. The Secretary Failed To Rebut Evidence That Her Recommended Measures Expose Employees To Greater Hazards	40
III. The Secretary’s Citation Is Foreclosed By Wal-Mart’s Affirmative Defenses	41
A. The Complaint Is Time-Barred.....	42
B. The Citation Is Directed To An Issue Of Public Safety Outside OSHA’s Jurisdiction	45

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	<u>Page</u>
IV. The Secretary’s Citation Violates Due Process And The Particularity Requirement Of The OSH Act.....	48
A. The General Duty Clause Is Unconstitutionally Vague As Applied And Deprives Wal-Mart Of Adequate Notice Regarding The Required Abatement Measures	49
B. The Citation Does Not State The Nature Of The Hazard With Particularity.....	51
C. The Secretary Was Required To Use Rulemaking Rather Than Adjudication.....	53
V. Judge Rooney Improperly Excluded Evidence That Undermines The Secretary’s Citation.....	55
VI. The Secretary’s Complaint Is Further Flawed Because It Lacked Necessary Authorization And Because The Secretary Improperly Delegated Government Authority To An Outside Expert	58
CONCLUSION.....	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Ala. Power Co.</i> , 13 BNA OSHC 1240, 1987 WL 89119 (No. 84-357)	14
<i>Am. Cynamid Co.</i> , 9 BNA OSHC 1596, 1981 WL 18872 (No. 79-5762)	46
<i>Am. Textile Mfrs. Institute, Inc. v. Donovan</i> , 452 U.S. 490 (1981).....	38
<i>Arcadian Corp.</i> , 20 BNA OSHC 2001, 2004 WL 2218388 (No. 93-0628)	40
<i>Asamera Oil (U.S.), Inc.</i> , 9 BNA OSHC 1426, 1980 WL 81803 (Nos. 79-949 & 79-1756) (ALJ).....	49
<i>Avirgan v. Hull</i> , 932 F.2d 1572 (11th Cir. 1991)	32
<i>B.C. Crocker</i> , No. 4387, 1975 WL 22024 (OSHRC ALJ Jan. 17, 1975)	43
<i>Beverly Enters., Inc.</i> , 19 BNA OSHC 1161, 2000 WL 34012177 (No. 91-3144 <i>et al.</i>)	31
<i>Bristol Steel & Iron Works Inc. v. OSAHRC</i> , 601 F.2d 717 (4th Cir. 1979)	19
<i>Cardinal Operating Co.</i> , 11 BNA OSHC 1675, 1983 WL 23900 (No. 80-1500)	37, 40
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936).....	59
<i>CMH Co.</i> , 9 BNA OSHC 1048, 1980 WL 10699 (No. 78-5954)	42
* <i>Connally v. Gen Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926).....	49
<i>Constructural Dynamics, Inc.</i> , 22 BNA OSHC, 1942, 2008 WL 7243696 (No. 07-0976) (ALJ).....	28
<i>Cont'l Cas. Co. v. United States</i> , 113 F.2d 284 (1940).....	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

<u>Cases (continued)</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Darby Creek Excavating, Inc.</i> , 21 BNA OSHC 1137, 2004 WL 2857354 (No. 03-1541) (ALJ).....	43
<i>Davey Tree Expert Co.</i> , 11 BNA OSHC 1898, 1984 WL 34818 (No. 77-2350)	50
* <i>Donovan v. Royal Logging Co.</i> , 645 F.2d 822 (9th Cir. 1981)	2, 50, 51
<i>Douglas E. Barnhart, Inc.</i> , 20 BNA OSHC 1710, 2004 WL 235331 (No. 03-0352) (ALJ).....	24
<i>Duane Smelser Roofing Co.</i> , 4 BNA OSHC 1948, 1976 WL 22798 (No. 4773).....	42
<i>Ed Cheff Logging</i> , 9 BNA OSHC 1883, 1981 WL 18906 (No. 77-2778)	43
<i>Fabi Constr. Co. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 508 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	49
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. FTC</i> , 673 F.2d 1008 (9th Cir. 1981)	53, 55
<i>Franklin R. Lacy</i> , 9 BNA OSHC 1253, 1981 WL 18845 (No. 3701).....	14
* <i>Gade v. Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt Ass’n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	46
<i>Hackensack Steel Corp.</i> , 20 BNA OSHC 1387, 2003 WL 22232017 (No. 97-0755)	41
<i>Henry J. Kaiser Co.</i> , 11 BNA OSHC 1597, 1983 WL 181692 (No. 82-476) (ALJ).....	52
<i>Hercules, Inc.</i> , 20 BNA OSHC 2097, 2005 WL 5518545 (No. 95-1483)	51
<i>Int’l Controls Corp. v. Vesco</i> , 556 F.2d 665 (2d Cir. 1977)	42
<i>Jersey Steel Erectors</i> , 16 BNA OSHC 1162, 1993 WL 132965 (No. 90-1307)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

<u>Cases (continued)</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Keith Rasmussen & Sons Constr.</i> , 17 BNA OSHC 1565, 1995 WL 17049980 (No. 94-1954) (ALJ).....	52
<i>Kokosing Constr. Co.</i> , 17 BNA OSHC 1869, 1996 WL 749961 (No. 92-2596)	40
<i>Kone, Inc.</i> , 22 BNA OSHC 1441, 2008 WL 55071220 (No. 07-1664) (ALJ).....	24
<i>L.R. Wilson & Sons, Inc. v. OSHRC</i> , 698 F.2d 507 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	34
<i>Manganas Painting Co.</i> , 21 BNA OSHC 1964, 2007 WL 6113032 (No. 94-0588)	32
<i>Marshall v. B.W. Harrison Lumber Co.</i> , 569 F.2d 1303 (5th Cir. 1978)	52
<i>Martin v. OSHRC</i> , 499 U.S. 144 (1991).....	53
* <i>Megawest Fin., Inc.</i> , 17 BNA OSHC 1337, 1995 WL 383233 (No. 93-2879) (ALJ).....	24, 46, 47, 54
* <i>Nat’l Realty & Constr. Co. v. OSHRC</i> , 489 F.2d 1257 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pelron Corp.</i> , 12 BNA OSHC 1833, 1986 WL 53616 (No. 82-388)	30, 33
<i>Pepperidge Farm, Inc.</i> , 17 BNA OSHC 1993, 1997 WL 212599 (No. 89-265)	55
<i>Postal Serv.</i> , No. 04-0316, 2006 WL 6463045 (OSHRC Nov. 20, 2006)	14
* <i>Ramsey Winch, Inc. v. Henry</i> , 555 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir. 2009)	24, 46, 54
<i>RGM Constr. Co.</i> , 17 BNA OSHC 1229, 1995 WL 242609 (No. 91-2107)	24
<i>Roanoke Iron & Bridge Works, Inc.</i> , 5 BNA OSHC 1391, 1977 WL 7489 (No. 10411).....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

<u>Cases (continued)</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
* <i>Royal Logging Co.</i> , 7 BNA OSHC, 1979 WL 8506 (No. 15169).....	40
<i>Scarff's Nursery, Inc.</i> , 18 BNA OSHC 1542, 1998 WL 542627 (No. 96-1753) (ALJ).....	27
<i>SEC v. Chenery</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	53
<i>Sierra Club v. Sigler</i> , 695 F.2d 957 (5th Cir. 1983)	59
<i>Stevens Equip. Co.</i> , 1 BNA OSHC 1227, 1973 WL 4009 (No. 1060).....	14
<i>Super Excavators, Inc.</i> , 15 BNA OSHC 1313, 1991 WL 218314 (No. 89-2253)	33
<i>Superior Rigging & Erecting Co.</i> , 18 BNA OSHC 2089, 2000 WL 365285 (No. 96-0126)	14
<i>Titanium Metals Corp. of Am. v. Usery</i> , 579 F.2d 536 (9th Cir. 1978) (per curiam)	15
<i>Townsend Tree Servs. Corp.</i> , 21 BNA OSHC 1356, 2005 WL 2329316 (No. 04-1157) (ALJ).....	21
* <i>Tuscan/Lehigh Dairies, Inc.</i> , 22 BNA OSHC 1870, 2009 WL 3030764 (No. 08-0637) (ALJ).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Union Camp Corp.</i> , 1 BNA OSHC 3248, 1973 WL 4281 (No. 2367) (ALJ).....	24, 52
<i>Valley Interior Sys., Inc.</i> , 21 BNA OSHC 2224, 2007 WL 2127305 (No. 06-1395) (ALJ).....	27
<i>Wallace v. Currin</i> , 95 F.2d 856 (4th Cir. 1938)	59
<i>Whirlpool Corp.</i> , 7 BNA OSHC 1356, 1979 WL 8443 (No. 9224).....	52
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

<u>Cases (continued)</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Willamette Iron & Steel Co.</i> , 1978 CCH OSHD ¶ 22,587, 1978 WL 22368 (No. 76-1201)	44, 45
<i>Worldwide Mfg., Inc.</i> , 19 BNA OSHC 1023, 2000 WL 1086717 (No. 97-1381)	43
 <u>Statutes</u>	
29 U.S.C. § 651	45
29 U.S.C. § 654	31, 49
29 U.S.C. § 658	42, 48, 51
 <u>Regulations</u>	
29 C.F.R. § 1903.14	58
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
Field Operations Manual § 4-16	14
OSHA Fact Sheet, “Crowd Management Safety Guidelines for Retailers,” http://www.osha.gov/OshDoc/data_General_Facts/Crowd_Control.html	25
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> 1261 (1961)	21
